wide janitorial services at various city facilities; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Resolution No. 22477, the City and Pedro C. Estrada dba Estrada 

Janitorial Services (“Contractor”) first entered into an agreement for Janitorial Services effective 

September 20, 2022, for Seven Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand, Nine Hundred Eighty Dollars 

($736,980) pursuant to which Contractor agreed to act as and provide certain services to the City 

for compensation (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, On December 3, 2024, Pursuant to Resolution No. 23176, the City and 

Contractor agreed to Amend the Agreement to include additional facilities and add services to the 

scope of work for an increased compensation of Sixty-One Thousand, Eight Hundred Dollars 

($61,800) annually; and 

WHEREAS, The City and Contractor agree to amend the Agreement to reflect the 

additional work to the current scope of services provided by the Contractor; to increase the annual 

compensation by Forty-One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($41,540) for a total not to 

exceed amount of Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty Dollars ($830,320);; 

and 

WHEREAS, The City and Contractor agree to add additional facilities, 99 La Posada Dr 

(Ensen Community Park) and 683 Fremont Street (Hebbron Family Center) to the current scope 

of service. Contractor will also provide necessary extra services to John Steinbeck Library;

[...]

authorizes the City Manager to execute Amendment No.2 with Pedro C. Estrada dba Estrada 

Janitorial Services to add additional facilities and services to the scope of work; and  

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council hereby authorizes the 

increase of the annual compensation by Forty-One Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars 

($41,540) for a total not-to-exceed amount of Eight Hundred Thirty Thousand Three Hundred 

Twenty Dollars ($840,320); and 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Salinas City Council hereby authorizes the 

extension of the current agreement for one additional year to end December 1, 2026.

[...]

September 20, 2022, pursuant to which Contractor agreed to act as and provide certain services to the City for 
compensation (the “Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement to reflect the additional work to the 
current scope of services provided by the Contractor, to increase the annual compensation by Thirty-One Thousand 
Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($31,540) and by an additional Ten Thousand ($10,000) contingency to cover unforeseen 
extra services for a total not-to-exceed amount of Eight Hundred Forty Thousand Three Hundred Twenty ($840,320); 
and  

WHEREAS, the City and Contractor desire to add additional facilities, 99 La Posada Dr (Ensen Community 
Park) and 683 Fremont Street (Hebbron Family Center) to the current scope of service. Contractor will also provide 
necessary extra services to John Steinbeck Library;

[...]

entrance and the emergency exit by the children’s section, each on a monthly basis. 

2. The Agreement, Section 3, Term, is amended to extend the completed by date to December 1, 2026. 

3. The Agreement, Section 4, Payment, is amended to increase the not-to-exceed amount by Thirty-One 
Thousand Five Hundred Forty Dollars ($31,540) with an additional no-to-exceed Ten Thousand ($10,000) extra work 
contingency amount available based on need and work authorized by the City Public Works staff member responsible 
for overseeing this Agreement for a new total not-to-exceed amount of Eight-Hundred Forty Thousand Three 
Hundred Twenty Dollars ($840,320). 

4. All other covenants, terms, and conditions set forth in the Agreement and not amended by this Amendment 
shall remain in full force and effect as if fully set forth herein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, as authorized representatives of the City and Contractor have entered into

[...]

shall be completed by December 1st, 2025, unless City grants a written extension of time as set 

forth in Section 2 above. 

4. Payment.  City agrees to pay, and Contractor agrees to accept as full and fair 

consideration for the performance of this Agreement, Sixty-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen 

Dollars ($61,415) per month, plus an hourly rate for emergency call backs (Items A1-A2; B1-B6; 

C1-C4; C6 and C7) as outlined in the Pricing Proposal Form included in Contractor’s Proposal, 

Attachment C. Contractor has no right of reimbursement for expenses under this Agreement.